PUBLIC HEARING

SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING

JANUARY 21, 2015

The Pleasant Valley Town Board held a Public Hearing and a Special Town Board Meeting on January 21, 2015 at 6:30PM at Town Hall, 1554 Main Street, Pleasant Valley.

PRESENT: Steve Albrecht Councilman

Mark Figliozzi Councilman Lisa Milicaj Councilman Carol Campbell Supervisor

ABSENT: Steve Latino Councilman

PUBLIC HEARING

PURPOSE: Proposed Local Law Known as Local Law X of 2015 entitled "Local Law X of the year 2015, to Repeal Local Law X of 2014 Adopted

Supervisor Campbell noted that she was in receipt of the Affidavit of Publication published in the Poughkeepsie Journal dated January 17, 2015 and the Posting by the Town Clerk on January 15, 2015.

OPEN MEETING TO THE PUBLIC:

Motion by Councilman Albrecht, seconded by Councilman Figliozzi the Town Board opened the meeting to the public, carried.

All residents having had ample time to speak a motion was made by Councilman Albrecht, seconded by Councilman Figliozzi to close the meeting to the public, carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

Item # 1 – Resolution to Repeal "Local Law X of 2014 Adopted by the Town of Pleasant Valley by Resolution NO. 132/2014 to Override the Tax Levy Limit for Fiscal Year 2015 Established in General Municipal Law §3-c":

Supervisor Campbell read the following resolution:

TOWN OF PLEASANT VALLEY TOWN BOARD

TOWN BOARD RESOLUTION NO.: 53/2015

RE: ADOPTING LOCAL LAW X OF 2015, ENTITLED "Local Law No. X of the Year 2015, to Repeal Local Law X of 2014 Adopted by the Town of Pleasant Valley by Resolution No. 132/2014 to Override the Tax Levy Limit for Fiscal Year 2015 Established in General Municipal Law § 3-c."

WHEREAS, a Resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley introducing proposed Local Law X of 2015, entitled "Local Law No. \underline{X} of the Year 2015, to Repeal Local Law \underline{X} of 2014 Adopted by the Town of Pleasant Valley by Resolution No. 132/2014 to Override the Tax Levy Limit for Fiscal Year 2015 Established in General Municipal Law § 3-c."; and

WHEREAS, the Public Hearing was duly advertised in the Poughkeepsie Journal, the official newspaper of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Public Hearing was held on January 21, 2015, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board determined that the proposed Local Law was not subject to Environmental Review; and

WHEREAS, the 2015 adopted budget did not exceed the tax cap levy limit, however, in order to maintain eligibility for a property tax freeze credit for 2015 the Town Supervisor must certify that the budget adopted by the Town for 2015 does not exceed its tax cap and any local law adopted to allow the Town to exceed the tax cap has been repealed; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley after due deliberation finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt said Local Law; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley hereby adopts Local Law X of 2015 entitled "Local Law No. X of the Year 2015, to Repeal Local Law X of 2014 Adopted by the Town of Pleasant Valley by Resolution No. 132/2014 to Override the Tax Levy Limit for Fiscal Year 2015 Established in General Municipal Law § 3-c.", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

MOTIONED BY: Councilman Figliozzi

SECONDED BY: Councilman Albrecht

DATED: January 21, 2015

ROLL CALL:	<u>AYE</u>	<u>NAY</u>	<u>ABSENT</u>
Councilman Albrecht	Χ		
Councilman Figliozzi	Χ		
Councilman Latino			X
Councilwoman Milicaj	Χ		
Supervisor Campbell	Х		

CARRIED.

ADJOURN:

Motion by Councilman Figliozzi, seconded by Councilwoman Milicaj the Town Board adjourned the meeting at 6:45PM, carried.

Johnny Dell, Chairman of Pleasant Valley Weekend Committee gave the Town Board an overview of how much money was made during Pleasant Valley Weekend in 2014.

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Hart

Margaret Hart, Town Clerk